
FINANCE AND RESOURCES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

AGENDA 

 

 
1 

 

Scrutiny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees promote service improvements, influence policy 

development & hold Executive to account for the benefit of the Community of 
Dacorum. 

 
TUESDAY 5 OCTOBER 2021 AT 7.30 PM 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, THE FORUM 

 
 
 
The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda. 
 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Herbert Chapman 
Councillor Guest 
Councillor Tindall 
Councillor Adeleke 
Councillor Arslan 
Councillor Mahmood 
Councillor Mahmood (Chairman) 
 

Councillor Sinha 
Councillor Townsend (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Claughton 
Councillor Symington 
Councillor Allen 
Councillor Douris 
 

 
 
For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support on 01442 228209 or 
email member.support@dacorum.gov.uk  
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. MINUTES   
 
 The minutes of the previous meeting are not yet available.  

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:member.support@dacorum.gov.uk


 
2 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest 
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered - 
 

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent 

 
and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest which is 
also prejudicial 
 

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 
to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation. 

 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct For Members 
 
[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting]  
 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   
 
 An opportunity for members of the public to make statements or ask questions in 

accordance with the rules as to public participation 
 

5. CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL-IN   
 

6. ACTION POINTS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING   
 

7. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  (Pages 3 - 22) 
 

8. GARAGES PRESENTATION   
 
 James Deane (Corporate Director, Finance and Operations) will provide a presentation 

to the committee. 
 

9. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 23 - 25) 
 

 
 



 
 

Report for: Finance & Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date of meeting: 5 October 2021 

PART: 1 

If Part II, reason: n/a 

 

Title of report: Medium Term Financial Strategy 

Contact: James Deane, Corporate Director (Finance & Operations) 
 

Purpose of report: To seek Committee feedback on the draft Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) approved by Cabinet in September 
2021 
 

Recommendations: That Committee consider the draft MTFS, and, if required, 
provide comments for feedback to Cabinet to consider at the 
February 2022 refresh. 
 

Corporate 
objectives: 

The MTFS supports delivery of all of the Council’s Corporate 
Objectives 

Risk Implications Incorporated within the body of the report 

Equalities 
Implications 

There are no direct implications arising from this report 

Health And Safety 
Implications 

There are no direct implications arising from this report 

Consultees: Budget Review Group 
Portfolio Holders 
Chief Officer Group 
Corporate Management Team 

Backgr
[...]
tion  3 
   
2. Recommendations 3 
   
3. Financial Planning Framework 4 
   
4. Managing the Implications of COVID-19 5 
   
5. Review of the Council’s Primary Funding Streams (General Fund) 5 
   
6. Review of other MTFS Assumptions  8 
   
7. General Fund Medium Term Savings Target 11 
   
8. Key Budget Risks (General Fund) 11 
   
9. 
 
10. 
 
11. 

Commercial Programme Development 
 
Corporate plan and Service planning 
 
Housing Revenue Account  

13 
 

13 
 
   15 

   
12. Capital Resources 15 
  

 
 

Appendix A – General Fund Budget 2022/23 – 2025/26    
 
Appendix B – General Fund Reserves Summary 2022/23 – 2025/26 

 
 
 
 
 

 
     

Page 6



 

3 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is the Council’s key financial planning 

document for the provision of General Fund services. (The Housing Revenue 
Account has a separate thirty-year business plan, and is not considered within this 
MTFS.) In detailing the financial implications of the Corporate Plan over a five-year 
period, the MTFS provides a reference point for corporate decision-making and 
ensures that the Council is able to optimise the balance between financial resources 
and delivery of priorities.  

 
1.2 Ordinarily, the MTFS is reported to Cabinet for approval each July, immediately prior 

to the start of the annual budget-setting process for the following year. This ensures 
that each year’s budget can be set within the context of the Council’s medium-term 
sustainability rather than being viewed in isolation, one year at a time.  

 
1.3 However, in each of the last two years the MTFS has been reported to Cabinet after 

July. In 2020 it was reported in October to enable a more evidence-based strategic 
response to the emerging risks presented by Covid; and, in 2021 in September to 
accommodate a new service planning process which is intended to deliver a more 
service-driven MTFS in future years. 

 
1.4 In order to forecast the Council’s future financial position, the MTFS contains a 

number of assumptions, the bases of which are detailed throughout the Strategy. It 
should be noted that these assumptions are subject to change. The Corporate 
Director (Finance & Operations) will report back to Cabinet as a matter of urgency if 
there are changes to key assumptions in the Strategy that threaten the sustainability 
of the approved MTFS. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 The MTFS makes the following recommendations for approval by Council. It is 

recommended that: 
 

2.1.1 The financial projections within the 5-year Medium Term Financial Strategy be 
noted, and the Strategy approved;  

 

2.1.2 A General Fund savings target of c£1.3m be approved for the 2022/23 
budget-setting process; 
 

2.1.3 A total 4-year General Fund savings target of £2.8m, of which £1.9m is still to 
be identified, be approved for the duration of the MTFS; 

 

2.1.4 The Corporate Director (Finance & Operations) works with the Council’s 
Senior Leadership Team and Portfolio Holders to deliver options that will 
achieve the saving targets identified within the strategy; 

 

2.1.5 The Financial Planning Framework is approved to support the budget-setting 
process for 2022/23; and, 
 

2.1.6 The Corporate Director (Finance & Operations) be requested to revise the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy and re-present to Cabinet and Council for 
approval if material changes to forecasts are required following future 
Government announcements. 

Page 7



 

4 

3. Financial Planning Framework 
 
3.1 The Financial Planning Framework, shown below, demonstrates the process by 

which the Council ensures that revenue and investment plans are developed in 
tandem, and that the annual budgets approved by Council each February are 
developed within the context of longer-term sustainability.  

 

January – July Budget Holders develop Service Plans, in consultation with 
Portfolio Holders, covering the following year and the 
medium-term period. These plans incl
[...]
derlying challenge of remaining sustainability into the medium-term.  
The detailed rationale behind this strategy is provided in the MTFS reported to 
Cabinet in October 2020 (Agenda for Cabinet on Tuesday, 20th October, 2020, 7.30 

pm (dacorum.gov.uk)), and was approved by Full Council in November 2020. 

 
4.3 An Economic Recovery Reserve, containing £7.5m, was approved by Full Council in 

February 2021 to fund the forecast Covid-related pressures over the medium-term. 
The first robustness test for the reserve came at year-end 2020/21. The forecast 
pressure for 2020/21 was £3.5m and the actual reserve draw down was £2.5m, 
leaving an additional £1m in the reserve over and above what had previously been 
forecast as required in future years.  

 
4.4 However, additional Covid-related pressures have emerged since the creation of the 

reserve, which substantially offset the underspend in 2020/21. Primarily these relate 
to ongoing support payments to the Council’s leisure provider (in addition to the 
income foregone), and ongoing cost pressures relating to waste collection caused by 
the need for additional rounds as a result of parking congestion and access issues 
due to increased home working.   

 
4.4 The impact of Covid on the Council’s services is complex and it’s inevitable that 

some areas of pressure will be greater than forecast and some less. The key 
message at this stage is that the total call on the Economic Recovery Reserve by the 
end of the current year is expected to be £5m as originally forecast, albeit the split 
between years has changed. 

 
4.5  The impact of Covid on the Council’s finances over the medium-term remains far 

from certain. It will ultimately depend on the intensity of future outbreaks and the 
policy responses of government designed to contain the national impact, as well as 
the impact of ongoing behavioural change on the Council’s income streams. At this 
stage there is no data to suggest that the provision the Counci
[...]
xpenditure.  

Page 14



 

11 

 
7. General Fund medium-term savings requirements 
 
7.1  Based on the assumptions detailed throughout this Strategy, and the need to 

maintain the desired level of General Fund Working Balances, the Total Savings 
Requirement over the life of this MTFS is £2.8m.  

 
7.2 The Council has a three-year savings plan in recognition of the fact that the more 

easily deliverable savings opportunities have already been taken and that future 
initiatives are likely to be more complicated and have a longer lead-in period. As a 
result of this, the Total Savings Requirement comprises two elements which reflect 
the fact that the Council has a number of initiatives already underway to deliver 
savings in future years. The table below provides a breakdown of the savings 
requirement, and is followed by a brief explanation of each element. 

 

  2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2024/25 

a. Savings identified, but still to be delivered £580k £130k £180k  

b. Savings still to be identified £690k £700k £1m (£470k) 

 Total Savings Requirement  £1.27m £830k £1.18m (£470k) 

 
a. ‘Savings identified but still to be delivered’ – refers to those savings 

initiatives already identified by budget holders as deliverable in future years. 
These savings were largely contractual, including increases to the leisure 
management fee and as a result of Covid are not now forecast to materialise 
as planned. They have however been left in this table to show that the 
underlying benefit remains within the Council’s baseline and they are 
expected in the future. The temporary off-setting pressure is within the income 
figure of Appendix A.   

 
To mitigate the risk of delayed delivery of savings within this category, and a 
consequent last minute increase in savings targets, the Finance Team 
scrutinises budget holders’ progress against these initiatives on a monthly 
basis. Updates are reported to Senior Leadership Team each month, as well 
as formally to Members of

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
 

FINANCE AND RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 

5 OCTOBER 2021 
 
Present: 
Cllr Adeleke 
Cllr Allen Cllr Sobaan Mahmood 
Cllr Arslan Cllr Suqlain Mahmood (Chairman) 
Cllr Claughton Cllr Symington  
Cllr Douris Cllr Tindall 
 Cllr Townsend (Vice-Chairman) 
  
Officers:  

J Deane 
M Kange 
 

  Director – Finance and Resources 
Corporate and Democratic Support Lead Officer (Minutes) 

 
 
The meeting began at 7.32 pm 
 
 

52   MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2021 were not yet available. The 
Chairman went on to advise that he would be covering the actions points now. 
 

53   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

There were apologies from Cllrs Chapman and Sinha and Officers M Brookes, B 
Hosier and Nigel Howcutt. 
 

54   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

55   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

There was no public participation.  

 

56   CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN 
 

None. 
 

57   ACTION POINTS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

The Chairman advised that there were 3 actions points from the last meeting,  

1) A report is to be presented by MBrookes on Tender Procurement.  



2) A report on EV Charging points which BHosier will issue within the next week 

or two. 

3) Whether Enforcement on fly tipping was happening during Covid or post 

Covid and the Chairman confirmed that he had been advised that yes it was still 

taking place. 

 

Cllr Tindall stated that in response to the EV Charging points, he had seen 

considerable email trail with BHoiser and a question of BP Pulse and their 

reliability had been raised. The last email from BP Pulse sent to BHosier stating 

that he would be getting back to him. Cllr Tindall asked for the matter to remain 

open until they get further information on this point.  The Chairman advised that 

it would remain open. 

 

Cllr Townsend queried whether the action points were noted within the 

paperwork as he had not seen it. The Chairman advised that the minutes had 

not been issued and therefore the action points he had called out were from his 

own notes of the previous meeting. 

 

58   MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 
 

JDeane was invited to talk though the medium term financial strategy report, noting 
that it is always a challenge to make the best use out of this time and referring to 
Members being able to read the report at their own leisure. JDeane noted that he has 
tried to focus on some of the key issues that will shape and challenge the economic 
environment of the Council within the next two to four years. 
 
JDeane advised that the MTFS models the financial implications of delivering the 
Councils plan, income and expenditure for the current year and the next four.  This 
allows us to plan effectively, budget within the context of sustainability and we get 
advanced notice of the future pressures so we can take time on how we are going to 
respond to it. 
 
The caveat is that this is all relying on forecast, it is what we think. We still need to 
take into consideration implications of Covid and we are on the cusp of a 
Government announcement. 
 
Questions and Answers: 
 
Cllr Tindall asked for clarification around national insurance contribution and inflation. 
 
JDeane advised that the national insurance contribution was going to be a pressure 
and is forecast to be around £200K and will be factored into the update when we look 
at the budget in February. 
 
In response to the question about inflation, JDeane advised that inflation is going to 
be kept under review and it may well change before we finalise the budget for next 
year. 
 
Cllr Mahmood asked whether there were any contingencies in there for a potential 
recession. 



3 
 

 
JDeane advised that whatever is put into the budget, has to be offset by either 
reducing another service by that amount or by generating an income by that amount. 
The way to manage it is through reserves which we currently have a working balance 
of £2.5m and in the case of extremes, we have ear marked reserves which we can 
use to strive towards where we need them, in unforeseen circumstances. 
 
JDeane also noted that on the point of HGV drivers, there was a report which had 
been to Cabinet and was going to Council tomorrow which would pick up on those 
issues. 
 
JDeane stated that in 2022/2023, regarding Government funding reductions, we 
expect to lose £700K of government funding, a further £700K in 2023/2024 and again 
the year after that. 
 
In terms of income, there are a few things worth flagging up, CCTV provision of 
commercial services is looking at risk at the moment and the interest on the loans for 
the West Herts Crematorium will be dependent on them progressing by the final 
quarter of the current year in order for us to realise that in full next year. 
 
There is £577K of savings identified and still to be delivered. 
 
JDeane noted that in regard to the sustainable strategy, the same funding trends, 
reduced government support and focus to remain sustainable continued.  He noted 
that the strategy allowed the Council to set up a reserve to fund gaps due to the 
pressures of Covid.  He noted that the Council needed to make improvements in 
order to continue providing its services. 
 
Cllr Allen stated that he wished to probe into the report section 4 and asked whether 
there was support from central government for mitigating Covid and whether the 
money received from central government had an underspend or overspend. 
 
JDeane advised that the grant for Covid has been fully utilised and in terms of the 
income side of things, this was never going to fully offset the loss of income that we 
had was always going to leave a shortfall.  We have lost out as a result of Covid and 
looking at the draw down from the economic recovery reserves, the losses could be 
seen however would have been much worse if funding had not been received. 
 
JDeane moved onto the economic recover reserve and talked about how it had 
performed. He stated that the Council had received some wins and had not faired as 
badly as anticipated. Council tax and Garages had held up and now we are going to 
see the stabilisers removed from the economy.  This will give a better idea of how the 
economy is going to react to the new normal and the next six months will be a key 
period. 
 
JDeane stated that the requirement to draw down from this reserve of £1.5m is now 
looking like £2.5m, on top of what has already been forecast, we’ve had pressures 
around restrictions such as leisure payments and waste collection.  We’ve seen 
significant increase in pressure on the waste service. 
 
Cllr Tindall stated that we had a schedule that at some point the leisure payment 
would turn into a gain for us in terms of an income stream, which was interrupted due 



to Covid. Have you recalculated their contract, to see whether they will be an income 
stream for us towards the end of the contract? Can it be given to us under Part II at 
some point in the future? 
 
JDeane confirmed that the figures would be given in Part II but advised that the 
targets that were given by the leisure provider are being realised and we are starting 
to see a return in terms of numbers. It will depend on what happens in the future with 
Covid and whether there are any further restrictions. There will be further update 
reports coming through to overview and scrutiny. 
 
Cllr Townsend stated that he was trying to understand the sentence maintain 
reserves at current levels, it looks as though it is going to go down and then up, so 
please clarify the point about maintain current levels. 
 
JDeane stated that is there a reason to believe that the reserves we have for future 
years is not enough? At this stage the answer is no. If there was a reason to believe 
otherwise then that would have to be taken from another reserve. What I’m saying at 
the moment is leave it where it is.  
 
JDeane stated that Government funding assumptions had a lot of unknowns around 
it which will determine what will happen with our reserves, where we are going to be 
and how much savings we are going to have to make in the future. 
 
The key take-away is that the most recent government assessment of need for DBC 
is £2m. 
 
Cllr Adeleke asked is there any form of appeal as to what the government hand over 
to us in any shape or form. 
 
JDeane advised that difficult to get unified voice from local government because 
there are some many different groups and a limited funding pot. Tend to get 
generalised suggestions and often not an adequate amount for local government to 
fund their services. 
 
Cllr Townsend stated that we expected to get net £1m and we didn’t which went to 
reserves. Did we re-profile what we expected to get further into the future? 
 
JDeane; we have a business rates line and below that is the RSG line.  We are 
getting a reduced overall funding package from the government. 
 
JDeane stated that normally the LGA would pull together the best it can in terms of a 
unified voice and they’ll focus on different elements of different requirements for 
different Council’s and tends to come once get the provisional settlement in 
December but that has not been seen yet. 
 
Cllr Adeleke referred to the previous slide and asked whether the pessimistic view of 
government funding tied in with the MTFS. 
 
JDeane stated that what was being talked through now were the assumptions that 
have given the Council savings targets for future years and they assume that the 
Council would see annual reductions in future years. 
 



5 
 

Cllr Tindall stated that there had been suggestions that Council would fund the gap in 
social care through council tax and that they would be dispensing with the cap. Is 
there true? 
 
JDeane advised that it wouldn’t be unreasonable to assume that there more focus 
would be put on council tax. 
 
Cllr Tindall asked about the new homes bonus scheme and whether this was 
ongoing and whether the new dwellings under Hamilton House would count as new 
homes under the bonus scheme.  
 
 
JDeane advised that local authorities should be looking to hang onto reserves and 
keep some resilience in the current climate. Central government are of a different 
view and looking at how much they need to fund local authorities and pushing for 
them to be used rather than sat on. 
 
For Dacorum, reserve levels are forecast at 4 and so a couple of considerations for 
Members over the next couple of years are, what will be the impact from a fall in 
reserves in terms of resilience and what might we need to dip into. Also need to 
consider how we optimise the use of those reserves in the context of future 
sustainability. These are some of the things you need to bear in mind.  
 
Cllr Allen asked; what level of reserve does the Council need in order to be resilient 
and confident in approaching all of its expenditure? 
 
JDeane noted that there are two sets of reserves, the earmarked reserves and the 
working balance the working balance is held separately from this at £2.5m. 
 
Outcome: 
 
The report was noted.  
 

59   GARAGES PRESENTATION 
 

JD provided a detailed presentation to the committee on the garages strategy. 

Due to a technical error no questions and answers were recorded.  

Outcome: 
 

The report was noted.  

 

60   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 
Cllr Townsend requested a report on car parking.  
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 9.27 pm 


